

**IN THE COURT OF SUBORDINATE JUDGE, ERANIEL.**  
**Present : Tmt. D. Asha Kousalya Shanthini, B.Sc., B.L.,**  
**Subordinate Judge, Eraniel.**

**Monday, the 5<sup>th</sup> day of January 2026**

**I.A.No.2/2025**  
**in**  
**C.O.S.No.1/2015**

A.Vincent George, son of Arumainayagam, Christian, aged about 55 years, proprietor of Geo Construction, residing at Door no.132/3, Chadaiyanvilai, Moonkilvilai, Kalpadi post, Vellimalai village, Kalkulam Talk, Kanyakumari District, Pincode-62904. ....Petitioner/Plaintiff

.Vs.

Mrs.N.Amutha Kumari, W/o. Mr.J. Vijison Raj, Christian, aged about 56 years, residing at Door No.9/135, Moonkilvilai, Kalpadi post, Vellimalai village, Kalkulam Taluk, Kanyakumari District, Pincode-629204.

.... Respondent/Defendant

The petitioner/plaintiff seeks for a temporary injunction restraining the respondent/defendant, their men, from altering the present structure of residential building, in order to prevent from ascertain the actual value of construction work completed by the petitioner/plaintiff and actual cost of construction done till the disposal of this petition under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 of Civil Procedure Code.

Petition presented on : 16.04.2025

Petition numbered on : 02.07.2025

This petition coming up for final hearing before me on 19.12.2025 and the petitioner and respondent husband present though Mrs. V.Sathiya, Advocate is on record for petitioner and Thiru.J. John Jayakumar, Advocate is on record for respondent and argument notes are filed by both the petitioner and respondent and

having stood over for my consideration till this day, this court doth order and decretal order as follows:

1. that the petition be and the same is hereby dismissed.
2. that there be no costs.

Given under my hand and seal of this court this the 5<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2026.

D.C.

Shr.

Sd/-  
Subordinate Judge,  
Eraniel.